
AMENDMENT #2 - 2021 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION

Milwaukee County, a Wisconsin municipal body corporate (hereinafter called the “County”), represented by its House of Correction, and Employ Milwaukee, Inc. (hereinafter called “Contractor”) are parties to a Professional Services contract for the provision of case management services at the House of Correction (HOC).
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor are Parties to that certain Professional Services Contract dated July 2, 2018 (the "Contract") for a Reentry Case Manager to work directly with high-risk program participants, housed at the HOC, and local service providers to screen for eligibility and plan for reintegration from incarceration into the community.
WHEREAS, Adopted File No. 18-176 authorized the House of Correction (HOC) to enter into a Professional Service Contract (PSC) with Employ Milwaukee, Inc. (EMI) at $64,500 per contract year for an initial term from March 18, 2018, to March 17, 2019 with four optional one-year extensions (potentially a first extension from March 2019 to 2020; a second extension from March 2020 to 2021; a third extension from March 2021 to 2022; and a fourth extension from March 2022 to 2023) if the grant was funded each year; and
WHEREAS, the First Amendment exercised the first extension from March 18, 2019, to March 17, 2020, and stated that depending upon approval of future grant funding, the PSC could automatically be extended for up to three additional consecutive years; and

WHEREAS, the HOC exercised the second extension from March 18, 2020, to March 17, 2021, through a letter notification; and

WHEREAS, the parties would like to amend the contract now that the Wisconsin Department of Justice awarded JAG funding of $80,000 on January 22, 2021, for HOC to continue providing Reentry Case Manager services for a period from January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2021.
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties hereto, it is agreed as follows:

PROVISIONS:
Increase the annual rate effective January 1, 2021 from $30 to $35.26 hourly.  Reimbursement of cellular service costs will remain at $100 per month, bringing the total contract cost to $74,308.

The term is modified to extend from March 18, 2021 to December 31, 2021 with no additional extensions required. 
Additionally, this guideline must be followed by those involved in programs at the HOC: 

Pandemic Preparedness Guidelines: 
This will provide our staff, support staff, and our volunteers with a level of comfort regarding health and wellness while serving at HOC.  
 
1. You shall always maintain a safe distance of AT LEAST 6 feet between yourself and any person. Everyone must always wear a mask. 
2. You shall practice regular hand washing with soap (20 seconds of lathering) or alcohol sanitizing solution.
3. No mixing of inmates from different dorms one housing unit at a time.
4. You shall be able to conduct programing with individuals only in the following locations:

a. Through Home WAV video visits.
b. In your office, maintaining the 6-foot distance between you and the person.
c. In the Chapel, maintaining the 6-foot distance between you and the person.
d. In all classrooms or designated programing areas.  
e. No groups more than 10 individuals with 6-foot distance between you and the person
f. Outside Recreation only no Basketball or contact sports.  
g. Any inmate that goes to recreation must take a shower.  

5. After each individual visit, meeting, or worship service you shall clean the seat/table/area the visitor used.
6. After each visit, meeting, or worship service you shall sanitize your hands.
7. In the event you should become ill, show signs or symptoms of COVID-19, or be unable to report to work because of an exposure concern you shall immediately inform the proper chain of command at HOC.


All other terms and conditions in the original contract and amendments apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract between the County, and Employ Milwaukee, Inc. is amended as of  ____________________.

Signature Page Follows

